

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

---

WAGES AND WHITE LION INVESTMENTS, L.L.C., doing business as  
TRITON DISTRIBUTION,

Petitioner,

v.

FOOD & DRUG ADMINISTRATION,

Respondent.

---

On Petition for Review of a Final Marketing Denial Order  
of the U.S. Food and Drug Administration

---

**OPPOSITION TO PETITION FOR REHEARING EN BANC**

---

*Of Counsel:*

SAMUEL BAGENSTOS

*General Counsel*

*Dep't of Health and Human Services*

MARK RAZA

*Chief Counsel*

*Food and Drug Administration*

WENDY S. VICENTE

*Deputy Chief Counsel for Lit.*

*Food and Drug Administration*

SETH I. HELLER

*Associate Chief Counsel*

*Office of the Chief Counsel*

*Food and Drug Administration*

BRIAN M. BOYNTON

*Principal Deputy Assistant*

*Attorney General*

ALISA B. KLEIN

LINDSEY POWELL

*Attorneys, Appellate Staff*

*Civil Division, Room 7235*

*U.S. Department of Justice*

*950 Pennsylvania Ave., NW*

*Washington, DC 20530*

*(202) 616-5372*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION .....	1
BACKGROUND .....	4
ARGUMENT.....	6
The Petition Does Not Present Any Issue Warranting En Banc Review.....	6
A. The Only Issue As To Which There Is Disagreement Among The Circuits Is Not Directly Presented Here And, In Any Event, Does Not Warrant Rehearing En Banc. ....	6
B. Petitioners’ Legal Arguments Rest On Their Misunderstanding Of The Record. ....	13
CONCLUSION .....	19
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH FEDERAL RULE OF APPELLATE PROCEDURE 32(a)	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases:</b>	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
<i>Bidi Vapor LLC v. FDA</i> , -- F.4th --, No. 21-13340, 2022 WL 3594073 (11th Cir. Aug. 23, 2022).....	2, 8, 12
<i>Breeze Smoke, LLC v. FDA</i> , 18 F.4th 499 (6th Cir. 2021) .....	3, 16
<i>Breeze Smoke, LLC v. FDA</i> , 142 S. Ct. 638 (2021) .....	3
<i>Gripum, LLC v. FDA</i> , 47 F.4th 553 (7th Cir. 2022) .....	1, 9, 16
<i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 576 U.S. 743 (2015) .....	14
<i>Nicopure Labs, LLC v. FDA</i> , 944 F.3d 267 (D.C. Cir. 2019) .....	4
<i>Prohibition Juice Co. v. FDA</i> , 45 F.4th 8 (D.C. Cir. 2022) .....	1, 2, 3, 7, 8, 9, 10, 12, 15, 16, 17
<i>U.S. Steel Corp. v. EPA</i> , 595 F.2d 207 (5th Cir. 1979) .....	12, 13
<i>Wages &amp; White Lion Invs., LLC v. FDA</i> , 16 F.4th 1130 (5th Cir. 2021) .....	3
<b>Statutes:</b>	
Family Smoking Prevention and Tobacco Control Act, Pub. L. No. 111-31, 123 Stat. 1776 (2009) .....	4
§ 2(4), 123 Stat. at 1777 .....	4
§ 2(6), 123 Stat. at 1777 .....	11

21 U.S.C. § 387j(a)(1)-(2) .....	4
21 U.S.C. § 387j(c)(2).....	4
21 U.S.C. § 387j(c)(4).....	4

**Other Authorities:**

FDA, <i>Enforcement Priorities for Electronic Nicotine Delivery Systems (ENDS) and Other Deemed Products on the Market Without Premarket Authorization (Revised): Guidance for Industry (2020)</i> , <a href="https://go.usa.gov/xeG3C">https://go.usa.gov/xeG3C</a> .....	2, 10, 11
FDA, <i>Technical Project Lead Review for Applications Submitted By R.J. Reynolds Vapor Company (Oct. 12, 2021)</i> , <a href="https://go.usa.gov/xef5N">https://go.usa.gov/xef5N</a> .....	14
